dilapidated buildings and other debris; and draining cesspools and 35 

standing water therefrom.  Thereafter, the governing authority 36 

may, at its next regular meeting, by resolution adjudicate the 37 

actual cost of cleaning the property and may also impose a penalty 38 

of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or fifty percent 39 

(50%) of such actual cost, whichever is more.  The cost and any 40 

penalty may become a civil debt against the property owner, or, at 41 

the option of the governing authority, an assessment against the 42 

property.  The cost assessed against the property means the cost 43